# Second Amendment to the Examination Regulations for the postgraduate part-time Master's degree course International Management & Information Systems - Online at the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences, Soest campus

dated 22 February 2023

In accordance with § 2 (4) and § 64 (1) of the Law governing the universities of the federal state of North Rhine-Westphalia (Higher Education Act) of 16 September 2014 (GV.NRW.P.547) – in the version to amend the Higher Education Act dated 25 March 2021 (GV.NRW.P.331) – and in accordance with § 1 (1) of the General Examination Regulations for Bachelor's and Master's courses at the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences, the Faculty of Electrical Engineering of the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences has issued the following regulations:

#### Article I

The Examination Regulations for the postgraduate part-time degree course International Management & Information Systems – Online at the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences, Soest campus dated 25 April 2019 (public announcement "Amtliche Bekanntmachung der Fachhochschule Südwestfalen – Verkündungsblatt der Fachhochschule Südwestfalen dated 15 May 2019), amended by regulations on 28 May 2021 (public announcement "Amtliche Bekanntmachung der Fachhochschule Südwestfalen – Verkündungsblatt der Fachhochschule Südwestfalen" of the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences - as of 01.06.2021) are amended with the following changes:

- 1. In § 12 sentence 1 the wording "in writing" is to be replaced by the wording "in text form".
- 2. In § 14 (2) sentence 1 the wording "in writing" is to be replaced by the wording "in text form".
- 3. § 16 is to be amended as follows:

## "§ 16 Admission to the Master's Thesis

In addition to § 29 (1) of the General Examination Regulations, only those students shall be admitted to the Master's thesis who have acquired at least 55 credits in the module examinations of the degree course according to Enclosure 1. Any additional qualification requirement in accordance with § 3 (1) (b) must be completely fulfilled".

4. Enclosure 1 is to be amended as follows:

# **Enclosure 1: Compulsory Modules**

Module	Credits	Semester	First offered
International Management	5	1	WS 2019/2020
International Economics	5	1	WS 2019/2020
Management Accounting & Finance	5	1	WS 2019/2020
Business Informatics	5	1	WS 2019/2020
Business Process Management	5	2	SS 2020

Corporate Entrepreneurship & Innovation	5	2	SS 2020
E-Business	5	2	SS 2020
Enterprise Resource Planning	5	2	SS 2020
Business Marketing Management	5	3	WS 2020/2021
Leadership & Change Management	5	3	WS 2020/2021
Business Intelligence	5	3	WS 2020/2021
Information Management	5	3	WS 2020/2021
Digital Product & Project Management	5	4	SS 2023

### Article II

These regulations will come into effect the day after publication with the restriction that number 4 of these amending regulations will apply for the first time in the summer semester 2023.

They are published in the public announcement "Amtliche Bekanntmachung der Fachhochschule Südwestfalen – Verkündungsblatt der Fachhochschule Südwestfalen" of the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences.

They are issued, after review by the Rectorate of the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences, upon decision of the Faculty Council of the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, dated 22 February 2023.

Iserlohn, 22 February 2023

Rector of the South Westphalia University of Applied Sciences

Prof. Dr. Claus Schuster